

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHENEQUA AUSTIN,
ERIC JERMAINE SPIVEY,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL G. SMITH
Litigation Building
633 South Andrews Ave., Suite 500
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 761-7201

Counsel for Petitioner Spivey

MICHAEL CARUSO
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
ANDREW L. ADLER
Counsel of Record
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
150 W. Flagler St., Suite 1500
Miami, FL 33130-1555
(305) 536-5900
Andrew_Adler@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner Austin

December 11, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS: OFFICERS CONCOCT A RUSE INDUCING AUSTIN TO
 CONSENT TO A SEARCH OF HER MASTER BEDROOM 4

 B. THE DISTRICT COURT FINDS AS A FACTUAL MATTER THAT THE OFFICERS
 MISREPRESENTED THEIR INVESTIGATORY PURPOSE..... 9

 C. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT HOLDS AS A LEGAL MATTER THAT THE OFFICERS’
 SUBJECTIVE PURPOSE IS IRRELEVANT TO THE VOLUNTARINESS OF CONSENT .. 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 13

 I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH COUNTLESS FEDERAL AND STATE
 APPELLATE DECISIONS ANALYZING THE VOLUNTARINESS OF CONSENT 13

 II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS UNSETTLED, RECURRING, AND IMPORTANT 23

 III. THIS IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO DECIDE THE QUESTION PRESENTED 29

 IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG 32

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit (June 28, 2017)..... 1a

Appendix B: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc (Sept. 13, 2017) 36a

Appendix C: Order of the U.S. District Court for the
Southern District of Florida (Aug. 12, 2015)..... 38a

Appendix D: Transcript of the Hearing on
Petitioners’ Motion to Suppress, Volume I (Aug. 7, 2015)..... 45a

Appendix E: Transcript of the Hearing on
Petitioners’ Motion to Suppress, Volume II (Aug. 10, 2015) 160a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 390 F.2d 101 (5th Cir. 1968)	33
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	25
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	36
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2017 WL 2119343.....	24
<i>Code v. State</i> , 214 S.E.2d 873 (Ga. 1975).....	22
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2017 WL 73634.....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Slaton</i> , 608 A.2d 5 (Pa. 1992).....	16, 17
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	27
<i>Daniel v. State</i> , 597 S.E.2d 116 (Ga. 2004).....	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 826 (2017)	25
<i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 571 U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 1126 (2014).....	24
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	25, 26

<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	36
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	24, 28
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U. S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 530, 539 (2014)	11
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)	34
<i>Krause v. Commonwealth</i> , 206 S.W.3d 922 (Ky. 2006)	16
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	25
<i>McCall v. People</i> , 623 P.2d 397 (Col. 1981)	17
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988)	36
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	34
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	25
<i>People v. Daugherty</i> , 514 N.E.2d 228 (Ill. Ct. App. 1987)	19
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 187 P.3d 562 (Col. 2008)	17
<i>Redmond v. State</i> , 73 A.3d 385 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2013)	18, 19

<i>Salmeron v. State</i> , 632 S.E.2d 645 (Ga. 2006)	22
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. ESM Govn't Sec., Inc.</i> , 645 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 417 A.2d 915 (R.I. 1980)	17, 18
<i>State v. Head</i> , 964 P.2d 1187 (Wash. 1998)	19
<i>State v. McCrorey</i> , 851 P.2d 1234 (Wash. Ct. App. 1993)	19
<i>State v. Schweich</i> , 414 N.W.2d 227 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	19
<i>United States v. Bosse</i> , 898 F.2d 113 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>United States v. Briley</i> , 726 F.2d 1301 (8th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 884 F.2d 368 (8th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 749 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	24, 28, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 530 F.2d 739 (7th Cir. 1976)	20, 21, 33

<i>United States v. Hardin</i> , 539 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2008)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 639 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>United States v. Little</i> , 753 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir 1984)	15
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	34
<i>United States v. Parson</i> , 599 F.Supp.2d 592 (W.D. Pa. 2009)	28
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 497 F.2d 1131 (9th Cir. 1974)	15
<i>United States v. Tweel</i> , 550 F.2d 297 (5th Cir. 1977)	10
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	34
<i>United States v. Watzman</i> , 486 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Varriale v. State</i> , 119 A.3d 824 (Md. 2015).....	19
<i>Vizbaras v. Prieber</i> , 761 F.2d 1013 (3d Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Welch v. State</i> , 229 S.E.2d 390 (Ga. 1976).....	22
<i>Welch v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	25

Whren v. United States,
517 U.S. 806 (1996) 10, 11, 31, 35

Wyche v. State,
987 So.2d 23 (Fla. 2008) 21, 22, 24

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

Fla. Stat. §§ 817.57–685 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alafair S. Burke,
Consent Searches and Fourth Amendment Reasonableness,
67 Fla. L. Rev. 509 (2015) 23

Fed. Bureau of Investigation,
Uniform Crime Report, 2016 Crime Clock Statistics..... 27

Wayne R. LaFave, et al.,
2 Criminal Procedure § 3.10(c) (3d ed. 2007) 15

Wayne R. LaFave,
4 Search & Seizure § 8.2 (5th ed. 2016)..... 23, 24

Christopher Slobogin,
Deceit, Pretext, and Trickery: Investigative Lies by the Police,
76 Or. L. Rev. 775 (1997)..... 24

Rebecca Strauss,
*Note, We Can Do This the Easy Way or the Hard Way: The Use of Deceit to Induce
Consent Searches*,
100 Mich. L. Rev. 868 (2002)..... 24
